
In the
Court of Appeals of Virginia
At Richmond

1860-23-3

WOODROCK RIVER WALK LLC,

Appellant,

– v. –

LLOYD RICE and CHRISTINE ANDRADE,

Appellees.

PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Jarryd Smith (VSB No. 92530)
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
ROANOKE VALLEY
541 Luck Avenue, Suite 118
Roanoke, Virginia 24016
(540) 344-2087 (Telephone)
(540) 342-3064 (Facsimile)
jarryd@lasrv.org

Counsel for Appellees

Steven Fischbach (VSB No. 94280)
VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER
919 East Main Street, Suite 610
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 351-5266 (Telephone)
(804) 649-0974 (Facsimile)
steve@vplc.org

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS & PROCEDURAL POSTURE	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. The panel erred by authorizing a landlord to file an unlawful detainer while the tenant was still in lawful possession, contrary to Virginia Code and Virginia Supreme Court precedent	8
II. The panel’s application of 15 U.S.C. § 9058(c) is inconsistent with the plain language of the CARES Act and undermines the CARES Act’s purpose of giving tenants more time to lawfully remain in possession before an unlawful detainer for nonpayment of rent can be filed than Virginia law provides	11
III. The panel correctly found the CARES Act pre-empted Virginia law but identified the wrong provision of Virginia Law that conflicts with the CARES Act	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allen v. Gibson</i> , 25 Va. 468 (1826).....	9
<i>Anderson v. Commonwealth</i> , 182 Va. 560 (1944).....	13
<i>Artis v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 Va. App. 393 (2023).....	13
<i>Blake v. Commonwealth</i> , 288 Va. 375 (2014).....	11
<i>City of Hampton v. Williamson</i> , 302 Va. 325 (2023).....	11
<i>Parrish v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 292 Va. 44 (2016).....	3, 8, 9, 11
<i>Potter v. BFK, Inc.</i> , 300 Va. 177 (2021).....	12
<i>Woodrock River Walk LLC v. Rice</i> , No. 1860-23-3, 2024 WL 4439083 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 8, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes & Other Authorities:	
15 U.S.C. § 9058	11
15 U.S.C. § 9058(a)	1
15 U.S.C. § 9058(b)	12, 15, 16
15 U.S.C. § 9058(c)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 9058(c)(1).....	11
15 U.S.C. § 9058(c)(2).....	16
Va. Code § 8.01-126.....	9
Va. Code § 8.01-126(A)	4, 14

Va. Code § 8.01-126(B)	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 55.1-1233.....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 55.1-1245.....	14
Va. Code § 55.1-1245(A).....	14
Va. Code § 55.1-1245(C)	9
Va. Code § 55.1-1245(F).....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code § 55.1-1253(A).....	14
